shares. The share option program was implemented in 2018 and is divided into four three-year subprograms,

each with an allocation of 1,250,000 options, where the first program started in 2019, and is followed by one

program every year until 2022.

The share option program entails that Senior Executives, on certain terms, may be granted a right to subscribe

for shares in Kitron at NOK 0.10 per share after a vesting period of three years. The number of options that are

vested for each subprogram are linked to the development of the market capitalization at Oslo Stock Exchange,

adjusted for dividends and share buy-backs. For each program to vest fully, the market capitalization adjusted

for dividends and share buy-backs must increase 50 per cent. The program starts to vest at an increase of 20 per

cent and will vest linearly between 20 per cent to 50 per cent.

Each subprogram is capped at 200 per cent increase of the market capitalization, adjusted for dividends and

share buy-backs.

Name of Senior Executive

Position

Base Salary Fees Other

benefits [1]

Short-term

incentive

earned [2]

Long-term

incentive [3]

(amounts in EUR 1,000)

Zygimantas Dirse

Managing Director, Kitron Electronics

Manufacturing (Ningbo) CO Ltd., China

2022 162 0 52 142 296 9 660 34%/66%

Stefan Hansson Mutas

Managing Director, Kitron AB, Sweden

2022 160 0 8 140 273 78 659 37%/63%

Mindaugas Sestokas

Managing Director, UAB Kitron, Lithuania &

VP Central Eastern Europe

2022 207 0 6 174 296 0 683 31%/69%

Hans Petter Thomassen

Managing Director, Kitron AS, Norway & VP

North America

2022 188 0 20 158 271 22 660 35%/65%

Carsten Christensen

CEO Kitron A/S, Denmark

(joined 10.01.2022) 2022 288 0 30 240 0 0 558 57%/43%

Reported

financial year
1 2

Fixed remuneration Variable remuneration

4

Pension

expense (4)

5

Total

remuneration

6

Proportion of fixed

andvariable remuneration

Total remuneration

8 726 31%/69%0 65 201 3032023 149

191 314 71 742 32%/68%2023 159 0 7

29%/71%0 7 254 303 0 781

29%/71%2023 172 0 18 204 312

46%/54%0 33 354 24 70602023 295

2023 217

22 729

   4/11

Any shares delivered as a result of exercising options are subject to a three-year lock-up period. During the first

year of the lock-up period, no sales are allowed. The following two years, 1/8 of the option shares are released

each quarter of the calendar year. Further, the program has a claw back clause that provides the Company with

a right to purchase option shares at a price equivalent to the strike price if the option holder’s employment with

the Company is terminated and the criteria of the program are not met during the lock-up program.

   5/11

Table 2 – Share options awarded or due to the Senior Executives for the financial year 2023